

**CASE NO. S269099 (CONSOLIDATED WITH S271493)**

**In the Supreme Court  
of the State of California**

---

GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY,  
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,  
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,  
LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP.  
AND CALIFORNIA WATER ASSOCIATION  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**After Decisions Nos. 20-08-047 and 21-09-047**

Of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

---

\*Joseph M. Karp (SBN: 142851)  
Christine A. Kolosov (SBN: 266546)  
Robert J. Stumpf, Jr. (SBN: 72851)  
John D. Ellis (SBN: 269221)  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER  
& HAMPTON LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100  
Facsimile: (415) 434-4947  
Email: JKarp@sheppardmullin.com  
Ckolosov@sheppardmullin.com  
RStumpf@sheppardmullin.com  
*Attorneys for Golden State Water  
Company*

\*Lori Anne Dolqueist (SBN:  
218442)  
Willis Hon (SBN: 309436)  
NOSSAMAN LLP  
50 California Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 398-3600  
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438  
Email: ldolqueist@nossaman.com  
whon@nossaman.com  
*Attorneys for California-  
American Water Company,  
California Water Service  
Company*

Sarah E. Leeper (SBN: 207809)  
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN  
WATER COMPANY  
555 Montgomery Street  
Suite 816  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 863-2960  
Facsimile: (415) 863-0615  
Email: sarah.leeper@amwater.com  
***Attorney for California-American  
Water Company***

\*Martin A. Mattes (SBN: 63396)  
Alexander J. Van Roekel (SBN:  
342478)  
NOSSAMAN LLP  
50 California Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 398-3600  
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438  
Email: mmattes@nossman.com  
avanroekel@nossman.com  
***Attorneys for California Water  
Association***

\*Victor T. Fu (SBN: 191744)  
Joni A. Templeton (SBN: 228919)  
PROSPERA LAW, LLP  
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 480  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (424) 239-1890  
Facsimile: (424) 239-1882  
Email: vfu@prosperalaw.com  
jtempleton@prosperalaw.com  
***Attorneys for Liberty Utilities  
(Park Water) Corp., and  
Liberty Utilities (Apple  
Valley Ranchos Water) Corp.***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    The Commission Failed to Comply with Section 1701.1, Subdivision (c), and Commission Rule 7.3, which Require a Scoping Memo to Describe the Issues to Be Considered in a Commission Proceeding .....	26
A.    The Two Scoping Memo Questions Regarding Water Sales Forecasting Provided No Notice that Any Change to the WRAM/MCBA Would Be Considered in LIRA I .....	27
B.    The Commission’s Practice Has Always Been to Identify the WRAM/MCBA with Specificity in the Scoping Memo for Any Proceeding in Which Their Continuance Was under Consideration and the WRAM/MCBA Is Not a Pilot Program .....	30
C.    The Paucity of the Record Regarding the WRAM/MCBA Also Demonstrates that the Mechanism Was Outside the Scope of LIRA I.....	32
D.    Neither Occasional Mentions of the WRAM/MCBA by Parties nor the ALJ’s Final Ruling Put the WRAM/MCBA Within LIRA I’s Scope .....	33
E.    In Accordance with <i>Edison</i> , the Court Should Vacate the Revocation Order .....	35

F.	<i>BullsEye</i> is Inapposite .....	36
II.	The WRAM Utilities Had Statutory and Constitutional Rights to Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before the Commission Revoked the WRAM/MCBA .....	38
A.	The Commission Violated the WRAM Utilities’ Rights under Section 1708 .....	38
B.	The Commission’s Failure to Provide Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Violated the Petitioners’ Constitutional Due Process Rights .....	41
III.	The Commission’s Issuance of the Revocation Order in a Quasi-Legislative Proceeding Was Legally Erroneous and Prejudicial .....	42
IV.	By Revoking the WRAM/MCBA Without Establishing a Record that Supported Revocation, the Commission Failed to Regularly Pursue Its Authority .....	46
A.	The Commission Relied on a Single Piece of Evidence that the Petitioners Had No Opportunity to Refute .....	46
B.	The Decision Relies on Obsolete Data and Makes Findings that Have No Factual Basis in the Record .....	49
V.	The Commission Violated Section 321.1, Subdivision (a), by Failing to Consider the Impact of Revoking the WRAM/MCBA on Low-Income Customers .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BullsEye Telecom, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 301 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Cal. Hotel and Motel Ass’n v. Indus. Welfare Com.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 200 .....	46
<i>Cal. Manufacturers Assoc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 251 .....	22, 49, 52
<i>Cal. Trucking Assoc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 240 .....	22, 38
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406 .....	21
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	41
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812 .....	22, 45
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621 .....	42
<i>SFPP, L.P. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 784 .....	22
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085 .....	24, 35, 36, 47
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 470 .....	22
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 603 .....	26, 52
<i>Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945 .....	48, 49

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., Article XII, § 2 ..... 41

Statutes

Evid. Code § 452 ..... 21

Pub. Util. Code § 321.1 ..... 10, 20, 26, 51, 52, 54

Pub. Util. Code § 1701.1 ..... passim

Pub. Util. Code § 1705 ..... 25

Pub. Util. Code § 1708 ..... 9, 24, 38, 40, 43, 46

Pub. Util. Code § 1708.5 ..... passim

Pub. Util. Code § 1733 ..... 20

Pub. Util. Code § 1756 ..... 20

Pub. Util. Code § 1757 ..... 48

Pub. Util. Code § 1757.1 ..... 21, 22, 26, 49

Pub. Util. Code § 1760 ..... 21

Stats 1996, c. 856 (Senate Bill 960) ..... 42

Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.3 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 1.3) ..... 9, 18, 25

Rule 7.3 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 7.3) ..... 9, 12, 23, 26, 31, 33, 38

Rule 13.15 (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, § 13.15) ..... 44

Public Utilities Commission Proceedings

*Matter of Cal. Water Service Co. General Rate Increases for 2017,  
2018 and 2019,  
D.16-12-042, 2016 Cal. PUC LEXIS 746* ..... 32

*Matter of Rulemaking re Water Action Plan Objective of Setting  
Rates that Balance Investment, Conservation and Affordability,  
D.16-12-026, 2016 Cal. PUC LEXIS 682* ..... 12, 51, 53

*Matter of Rulemaking re Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan*  
D.08-09-040, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 417 ..... 11
